
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032558-2023 

Contract

UK COP 28 Pavilion and Offices

Department for Energy Security & Net Zero

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-032558
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04118a  
Published 3 November 2023, 10:53am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department for Energy Security & Net Zero

3-8 Whitehall Place

London

SW1A 2EG

Email

internationalclimateandenergy.procurement@energysecurity.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032558-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032558-2023
mailto:internationalclimateandenergy.procurement@energysecurity.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-energy-security-and-net-
zero

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

UK COP 28 Pavilion and Offices

Reference number

prj_2041

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79952000 - Event services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Commissioning and delivering Pavilion and office space for the UK's COP 28 delegation
taking place in Dubai, United Arab Emirates (UAE)

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-energy-security-and-net-zero
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-energy-security-and-net-zero


Page 3 to 6

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: 666,512.49 USD

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

AE - United Arab Emirates

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Commissioning and delivering Pavilion and office space for the UK's COP 28 delegation
taking place in Dubai, United Arab Emirates (UAE). This includes the structure, utilities,
furniture and exhibition equipment required to operate the spaces during the event.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Contract is awarded under Public Contract Regulations 2015 - Regulation 32(2)(b)(ii).

The supplier has already been procured by the UAE. The event organisers confirmed that
DMG was procured in compliance with the UAE Government’s procurement rules. This
arguably creates a situation of interoperability, in that the Authority is unable to
independently procure a supplier and is subject to the existing arrangements of the
COP28 hosting country. By not accepting the UAE’s conditions of participation, the UK
could lose its opportunity to fully participate in the event and realise its ambitions to play a
leading role in driving the global transition to net zero.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior
information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice



Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 October 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

DMG EVENTS L.L.C

Oasis Centre, Office 57, 3rd Floor, Al Quoz 1, Sheikh Zayed Road

Dubai

P.O Box 33817

Country

United Arab Emirates

NUTS code

AE - United Arab Emirates

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: 666,512.49 USD



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Integrated Corporate Services - DESNZ

3-8 Whitehall Place

London

SW1A 2EG

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-31T21:43:00+0100
	TCPDF




